# GOVERNMENT OF NAGALAND PERSONNEL & ADMINISTRATIVE REFROMS DEPARTMENT ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS BRANCH NAGALAND: KOHIMA

## ADVERTISEMENT

Dated: Kohima, the 2<sup>nd</sup> September, 2020

No.AR-8/NSSB-1/2020: Applications are invited for filling up of the following vacancies on deputation under Nagaland Staff Selection Board (NSSB), Government of Nagaland in the manner prescribed below:

## NAME OF THE POST & ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA:

- **Item No. 1**: 1 (one) post of Secretary-cum-Controller of Examination in the rank of Joint Secretary on deputation from Nagaland Civil Service (NCS).
- **Item No.2**: 1 (one) post of Assistant Controller (Establishment) in the rank of Deputy Secretary on deputation from Nagaland Secretariat Service (NSS).
- **Item No.3:** 1 (one) post of Assistant Controller (Examination) in the rank of Deputy Secretary on deputation from among officers of the Directorate of School Education or Nagaland Board of School Education.

The conditions of eligibility criteria for Item No.3 shall be with a minimum academic qualification of a Master Degree in any discipline and minimum of 5 (five) years experience in examination matters.

### SCALE OF PAY:

| Item No.1     | : Pay Level-17 of Pay Matrix (Grade Pay-8700) |  |
|---------------|---|--|
| Item No.2 & 3 | : Pay Level-16 of Pay Matrix (Grade Pay-7600) |  |

NOTE:

- a. While submitting the applications, the candidate is requested to submit biodata/ service details/ experience duly certified by the parent department and NOC from parent department.
- b. The period of deputation shall be of 3 (three) years.
- c. Last date for submission of application shall be within 15 (fifteen) days from the date of publication of this advertisement.
- d. Online application will be accepted vide official email: admreformsbranch@gmail.com.
- e. After scrutiny of the applications, suitable candidates will be shortlisted and called for interview/personal interaction by the Selection Committee.

### Sd/- J ALAM, IAS

Additional Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Nagaland Dated: Kohima, the 2<sup>nd</sup> September, 2020

No.AR/NSSB-1/2020. Copy to:

- 1. ACS to Chief Minister, Nagaland, Kohima for kind information.
- 2. The PPS to Chief Secretary, Nagaland, Kohima.
- 3. The Commissioner, Nagaland, Kohima with a request to circulate to all the DCs and ADCs.
- 4. The Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Nagaland.
- 5. The Commissioner & Secretary, Information Technology & Communication with a request for uploading in the P&AR Department website.
- 6. The Principal Director, School Education, Nagaland, Kohima with a request for circulation to all the District Education Officer.
- 7. The Chairperson, Nagaland Board of School Education, Nagaland, Kohima.
- 8. The Under Secretary, P&AR Department, Personnel 'A' Branch, Nagaland. Kohima with a request for circulation in the Nagaland Civil Secretariat.
- 9. Office copy.

